- 1 HR71
- 2 135962-1
- 3 By Representatives Barton, Gaston and Fincher
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 09-FEB-12

1	135962-1:n:01/27/2012:JMW/jmw LRS2012-506
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	HONORING RUTH ROBINSON AS THE 2011 TILLMAN'S CORNER
9	CITIZEN OF THE YEAR.
10	
11	WHEREAS, commendations and congratulations are
12	herein extended to Ruth Robinson on the outstanding
13	achievement of being selected 2011 Citizen of the Year by the
14	Tillman's Corner Area Chamber of Commerce; and
15	WHEREAS, a banquet in her honor is scheduled for
16	February 10, 2012, at the Tillman's Corner Community Center,
17	for presentation of the prestigious award; and
18	WHEREAS, Mrs. Robinson has been a Board Member for
19	the past three years and is now the 2012 President of the
20	Tillman's Corner Area Chamber of Commerce; and
21	WHEREAS, her numerous community contributions
22	include volunteer service as Survivor's Committee Chairperson
23	and Team Captain for the American Cancer Society and Relay for
24	Life, among others; and
25	WHEREAS, she is a faithful member and servant of
26	Living Word Church and has served in many capacities with
27	several churches: Teacher, Usher, Greeter, Warrior Women

Prayer Group, Children's Ministry, and financial workshops;

she is also a pioneer of starting several Christian Schools;

and

WHEREAS, in her professional life, she has been employed by Mobile Memorial Gardens, Incorporated, for 17 years as Administrative Manager; she is also a Team Leader and Future Director with Mary Kay Cosmetics and has won the company's prestigious "Go Give Spirit Award" several times; and

WHEREAS, she has been married for 42 years to her high school sweetheart, Bill Robinson, and they have two children, Bill Robinson, Jr., and Tina Poiroux; five granddaughters; and three grandsons; and

WHEREAS, devoted to family, faith, and community,
Mrs. Robinson lives her life by the precept, "The more you
give, the more you receive, and all you send into the lives of
others will indeed come back into your own life"; and

WHEREAS, through the years, she has earned respect for her exceptional abilities and tireless dedication, and she is truly deserving of this significant honor; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Ruth Robinson is most highly honored and commended for her outstanding achievements and dedicated service and, by copy of this resolution, we convey heartiest congratulations on being the 2011 Tillman's Corner Citizen of the Year, along with best wishes in future endeavors.